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	Date Inspected:
	12/07/2018
	

	Officer:
	RB
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

	


	Development Description:
	Erection of detached dwelling and workshop.

	Site Address/Location:
	Land adjacent to 12 Manor Road Clitheroe

	


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comments received within Consultation Period

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objections 

	United Utilities 
	No objection subject to conditions

	Cadent Gas
	No objections

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No representations received within Consultation Period

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy

Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development

Key Statement DMI2 – Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations

Policy DMG3 – Transport & Mobility

Policy DME1 – Protecting Trees & Woodland

Policy DME2 – Landscape & Townscape Protection

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)



	Relevant Planning History:

3/2017/0774-Erection of detached dwelling- Approved with Conditions

	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a plot of extended garden land associated with 12 Manor Road, Clitheroe.  The plot of land in question is located directly to the south west of number 12 being approximately 343 Sqm in size.  

The land currently accommodates a detached timber clad garage that serves number 12 and other associated domestic items.  The plot of land in question extends southward behind the existing storage/garage building that fronts Manor Road, the existing building is not associated with the current application.
Vehicular access to the existing garage is currently provided over the footway via a dropped kerb  that serves number 12 and the unrelated building to the south.

The area is predominantly residential with the northern side of Manor Road being typified by red brick faced two-storey semi-detached dwellings.  The dwellings incorporate double-height feature bay windows with feature gables.  The majority of the dwellings fronting manor Road currently accommodate vehicular parking in their front garden area. To the south the properties on Alma Place are bungalows.
In 2017 approval was granted for the erection of a two storey dwelling on the application site.



	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the erection of a 1 and a half storey detached dwelling with associated parking and erection of a timber workshop/store on garden/allotment land associated with 12 Manor Road Clitheroe.
The submitted details propose that the dwelling will be faced in red brick to the front facing south east elevation and the side and rear elevation to be rendered, with light grey/aluminium glazing.  The proposed dwelling will be of a similar appearance to those already found on Manor Road, albeit fully detached and a bungalow with accommodation in the roof place. The proposed dwelling measures 12.6 metres by 6.5 metres at its longest dimensions with an eaves height of 3.2 metres and 6.3 to the ridge.

The timber workshop is to be sited in the North West corner of the proposed curtilage and  will measure approximately 3 metres by 6 metres with a pitched roof that measures approximately 2 metres at the eaves and 3 metres at the ridge 

Parking provision for the proposed dwelling will be provided in the form of two dedicated bays accessed off Manor Road which will be located directly behind an existing storage building to the south east of the plot.  The proposal will result in the demolition of the existing garage and off-street parking space that currently serves number 12.  It is proposed that replacement parking provision will now be accommodated on the front yard area of the dwelling in an arrangement similar to that of the neighbouring properties.



	Principle of Development:

The dwelling is sited within the main settlement of Clitheroe. Clitheroe is identified within the Key Statement DS1 as a principle settlement which housing development is directed. While the residual need for Clitheroe has been met, due to this application being an amended of a previous consent the dwelling will already be included within the Councils housing land supply figures for Clitheroe, therefore an approval would not result in a net addition. Notwithstanding this as Clitheroe is one of our Principle Settlements the housing need is seen as a minimum, not a maximum. As such I consider the proposed dwelling to comply with Key Statement DS1 and Policy DMG2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The submitted details propose that the dwelling to be constructed will be located to the south west of number 12 Manor Road.  The dwelling will benefit from an offset distance of 4.07m  from the original side elevation of number 12 and largely follow the existing building line along Manor Road with the primary front elevation (south east) coming no further forward than the neighbouring properties.  There is one window proposed to the North East Elevation that will be obscure glazed.In this respect it is not considered that the proposal will have any undue impact upon the residential amenities of number 12.
The site is bounded to the northwest by properties fronting Henthorn Road (Numbers 73 & 75), with the rear residential curtilages directly backing on to the rear residential curtilage of the proposed dwelling.  

The proposed dwelling will have a back to back off set distance of approximately 18 metres between the main rear elevation of the proposed dwelling and the property at 75 Henthorn Road, which is slightly less than the previous approved application however, the previous application was for a two storey dwelling (5.5 metres to eaves and 7.8 metres to ridge) whereas this proposal is for a single storey property measuring 3.2 high to the eaves and 6.3 metres to the ridge. It is accepted that there is an additional single storey extension to the rear of the proposed dwelling which projects a further 4.3 metres towards the property on Henthorn Road however being single storey only and set 7 metres from the rear boundary it is considered that the proposal will have less of an impact on the properties at 73 and 75 than the previous approval. 
Being a bungalow with additional accommodation in the roof space served by Velux windows it is not considered that the proposal will result in any significant detrimental impact upon the residential amenities of existing occupiers by virtue of direct overlooking or loss of privacy. A condition will be added removing PD rights to erect dormers to this elevation in order to safeguard the residential amenity of these properties.
The south western extents of the proposal site shares a boundary with the extended rear garden area of 77 Henthorn Road.  Given no windows are proposed at first floor  to the south west elevation of the dwelling for which consent is sought, it is not considered that the proposal will have any undue impact upon the amenities of the occupiers of the aforementioned existing dwelling.

It is considered that the erection of a timber workshop/shed is acceptable due to the existing boundary treatment providing a screen between the site and the rear garden areas of number 75 and 77 Henthorn Road


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

The proposed dwelling will be of an similar design to that of the existing dwellings fronting Manor Road, in respect of features such as the bay window and projecting front pike, and will also reflect    the bungalows adjacent to the site known as Alma Place in terms of scale and size it is not considered that the proposal will be of detriment to the character and visual amenities of the area.
The proposed parking bays to be located behind the existing unrelated storage building will also back on to an existing public footpath, in this respect it is considered that an adequate boundary treatment, that is not overtly dominant, but protects the amenities of the area, may be required in this location.  Such matters will be secured through the imposition of condition.



	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

Given the separation distances between the proposed dwelling and existing dwellings I do not consider that the proposal would result in any significant detrimental impact upon existing or future residential amenity.  

Taking account of the solar orientation of the property in relation to adjacent dwellings and the spatial offset distances it is not considered that the proposal, as submitted, would result in any significant impact upon residential amenities by virtue of a loss of light or over-bearing impact.
It is further considered that the proposal represents form of development that is considered to be of an appropriate scale, design and external appearance that will not result in any detrimental impact upon the character and visual amenities of the area.

It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that I recommend accordingly.



	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be granted subject to the imposition of condition


